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chapter 85 or any other provisions of law. The common council 
may provide penalties for violation of any emergency ordinance 
or resolution, not to exceed the maximum penalty of $100 fine 
or, in lieu of payment thereof, 6 months imprisonment, for each 
separate offense. 

(3) In the event because of such emergency conditions the 
common council shall be unable, to meet with promptness, the 
mayor or acting mayor of any city of the first class shall, ,exer-
cise by proclamation all of the powers herewith -eonferred upon 
the common council which within the discretion of the mayor 
are necessary and expedient for the purposes herein set forth; 
but such proclamation of the mayor shall be subject to ratifi-
cation, alteration, modification or repeal by the common council 
as soon as the common council' shall" be able to meet, but such 
ratification, alteration, mOdification or repeal by the common 
council shall not affect the prior validity or force or effect of 
such proclamation by the mayor. 

(1) All provisions contravening th.e provisions of this section 
are hereby repealed. 

Approved June 9, 1947. 

No. 307, A.] 	 [Published June 12, 1947. 

CHAPTER 249. 

AN ACT to create 59.08 (55) of the statutes, relating to the 
regulation, control, prohibition, and licensing of horses kept 
for the purpose of riding; commercial stables keeping horses 
for hire, owners of riding horses, and providing a penalty. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

59.08 (55) of the statutes is created to read: 
59.08 (55) In counties having a population of 500,000 or 

more, enact an ordinance providing for the regulation, control, 
prohibition, and licensing of horses kept for the purpose of 
riding, whether by private owners for their own use or by 
commercial stables, riding academies or• clubs for hire; for 
the licensing and regulation of owners of riding horses and the 
regulation, control, prohibition and licensing of commercial 
stables keeping horses for riding purposes for hire. The county 
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board of such county- may revoke the license of any owner of 
a horse kept for the' purpose of riding - for violation of any pro-
vision Of stich brdinance after the filing of charges and notice 
and hearing thereon. Such ordirtance—may provide that the 
chairman of the county board, when tithe board - is not in session, 
shall be .authorized to issue suchrilicense or to suspend such 
license of any person violating any provisions of such ordinance; 
such issuance of license or the suspension of such license to 
be acted on by the county board at its next meeting. Such 
ordinance may impose a penalty of not to exceed $100 for each 
violation or in default of payment thereof, imprisonment in the 
county jail or house of correction for not exceeding 30 days. 

Approved June 9, 1947. 

[Published June 12, 1947. 

CHAPTER 250. 

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money to the state centennial 
committee. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

There is appropriated from the general fund to the state 
centennial committee created by joint resolution No. 29, S., 
(1945), $5,000 for the execution of the functions of such com-
mittee. Expenditures from this appropriation shall be made 
upon vouchers ,signed by the chairman and secretary of the 
committee. 

Approved June 9, 1947. 

No. 313, A.] 	 [Published June 12, 1947. 
= CHAPTER 251. 

AN ACT to amend 20i (2) of the statutes, relating to the 
standard fire polici. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

203.01 (2) of the statutes is amended to read: 
203.01 (2) The position of the number of the policy and the 

No. 311, A.] 


